10-16-2001



TMENT OF COMMERCE

10.2.01

RECORDAT

101873962

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 032334-2000

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1.	Name of Conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
	Zephion Networks Communications, Inc. Individual(s)	:	Name: Masergy Communications, Inc. Street Address: 600 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1340 Irving, Texas 75039			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			☐ Individual(s) citizenship: ☐ Association: ☐ General Partnership: ☐ Limited Partnership: ☐ Corporation-State: ☐ Delaware ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Yes ☑ No			
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/186,448, 76/186,581, 76/191,423 and 76/191,422 Additional numbers attached? Yes No						
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6.	Total number of applications and trademark registrations involved: 5			
	document should be mailed:	7.	Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$140			
Rochelle D. Alpert, Esq. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison LLP Spear Street Tower One Market San Francisco, CA 94105		 ■ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing Attorney Docket: [DOCKET NUMBER] 				
		8.	Deposit account number: <u>02-3950</u>			
	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 which may be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 92-3950.					
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
	Name: Rochelle D. Alpert Signature Signature Sept. 28, 2001					
	Total number of pages compris	sing co	over sheet, attachment and document: 5			
15/20	Commissione	er of Pa	h required cover sheet information to: atents and Trademarks			
TC:481						

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE (this "Bill of Sale") is made and entered into as of August 13, 2001, by Zephion Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Zephion Networks Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Zephion Communications of Virginia, Inc., a Virginia corporation (each, a "Seller," and collectively, the "Sellers") in favor of Masergy Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

- 1. Purchaser and the Sellers have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 13, 2001 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which each Seller has agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey to Purchaser all of such Sellers' rights, title and interest in, to and under certain assets included in such Seller's bankruptcy estate in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Agreement.
- 2. Purchaser and the Sellers now desire to carry out the intent and purpose of the Agreement by the Sellers' execution and delivery of this Bill of Sale evidencing the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance to Purchaser of all of the Proprietary Rights (the "Acquired Rights").
- 3. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, to enable the commercial exploitation by Purchaser of the Acquired Rights and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Each Seller hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Purchaser, its successors and assigns, to have and to hold forever, all of such Seller's worldwide rights, title and interest of every conceivable kind and character whatsoever in, to, under, or with respect to the Acquired Rights, including any and all Intellectual Property Rights in and to the Acquired Rights and any Derivative Works based upon the Acquired Rights, free and clear of all Encumbrances, other than Encumbrances specifically permitted by the Agreement, the same to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Sellers had this assignment not been made. The Acquired Rights are hereby deemed to include the copyrights of Sellers set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and the trademarks and related applications of Sellers set forth on Schedule 2 hereto. The Acquired Rights shall also include all licenses, permits, authorizations and approvals issued to such Seller by any Governmental Entity and all regulated assets and regulated rights and technical information, in each case to the extent assignable, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 3. For purposes of this Bill of Sale, "Derivative Works" shall mean a work that is

TRADEMARK REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0076 IN W TNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Bill of Sale as of the date first above written.

"Seilers"
ZEPHION NETWORKS, INC.
Name:
ZEPHION NETWORKS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By: John Kolingl.
Name:
ZEPHION NETWORKS COMMUNICATIONS OF VIRGINIA, INC
By: John tookund.
Nytrae:
Accepted and agreed:
"Purchaser"
MASERGY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Its.

AUG 13 2001 5:45 PM FR BROBECK,PHLEGER,& HAR4583704 TO 5911#032334#0005 P.07

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Bill of Sale as of the date first above written.

"Sel	lers''
ZEP	HION NETWORKS, INC.
-	Name: Its:
	HION NETWORKS MMUNICATIONS, INC.
	Name:Its:
	HION NETWORKS MMUNICATIONS OF VIRGINIA , INC
-	Name:Its:
Acce	epted and agreed;
"Pur	chaser"
MAS	SERGY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By:	Name: Brond D. Nalls

REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0078

Schedule 2

<u>Trademark Registrations and Applications</u>

Mark Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Zephion	111,459,120 (Docket No.)	01/25/01
Zephion Networks	111,459,120 (Docket No.)	01/25/01
The Net's Best Thing	111,459,120 (Docket No.)	01/25/01
Z and logo	111,459,120 (Docket No.)	01/25/01
NETWORK JAVA BEANS	19411.0002	12/27/00
NETWORK JB's	19411.0003	12/27/00
NJB	19411.0004	12/27/00
NETJB's	19411.0006	01/09/01
NETJAVABEANS	19411.0009	01/09/01

DALLIB INDK9286.01(75Y011.DOC)

RECORDED: 10/05/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0079